Ambit

These terms and conditions apply to the UN simulation conference "MaMUN 2022 Renaissance - Debating through the Centuries" organised by the Model United Nations Mannheim e.V.

The conference takes place from Friday, the 22nd of April 2022 to Sunday, the 24th of April 2022.

Registration and Conclusion of Contract

Registration takes place online only via <u>https://mymun.com/muns/mamun-2022</u> with the provided online form.

The registration is deemed accepted as soon as the online registration is completed including the payment of the participation fee has been made and has been credited to the recipient's account. Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. has the right to reject applications up to four weeks after registration.

Participants must be at least 18 years of age.

Contents of the Conference

Upon conclusion of the contract Model United Nations Mannheim provides the services concerning the organization of the UN Simulation Conference "MaMUN 2022 Renaissance - Debating through the Centuries". Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. makes no warranties, but provides only services, so that no liability can be taken for a success of the organization and the event. The registration fee includes:

a) the organization of the conference by Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. and organizational support to the participants during the conference,

b) the participation in all events offered by Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. during the conference,

c) the organization and partial provision of catering during the conference.

Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. is entitled to change individual conference content for functional reasons, without the consent of the participant.

Revocation for Distance Contracts

The participant as consumer may revoke his contractual declaration within two weeks without indicating any reasons in text form. The time period begins no earlier than upon receiving this notification. Timely dispatch of revocation shall suffice to meet the revocation deadline. The revocation is to be sent to the below mentioned address or email.

Cancellation

A cancellation must be made in text form. The time of receipt of the cancellation at the recipient is decisive for the timeliness of the resignation.

In case of cancellation up to 3 weeks prior to the conference the participant will be reimbursed 50 % of the registration fee.

In case of cancellation within 3 weeks prior to the conference the participant will not be reimbursed.

Cancellation of the Conference

Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. reserves the cancellation of the conference for reasons which it is not responsible for (e.g. power failures, global and local epidemics, natural disasters and armed conflicts). In case of cancellation a full refund of any fees already paid takes place. Further claims by the participant, in particular damage compensation claims of any kind, are excluded except in cases of intentional or grossly negligent behavior on the part Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. or its agents.

Termination

The mutual right of extraordinary termination for cause during the multi-day conference remains unaffected. A notice shall be given in text form.

Payment Terms

For the conference and other services the price agreed-upon in the contract is binding.

The payment of the conference fee is necessary for completing the registration.

Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. is entitled to ask the participant to provide evidence of payment made (e.g. credit slip). In case such a proof cannot be made, Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. has the right to exclude the concerned person from participating in the conference.

Usage of Personal Data of Participants

The data conveyed by the participant is used according to the legal provisions of data protection of the Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. and processed determined by its function. Specific applying legal provisions:

Personal data of the participants, especially the registration documents, are stored by the Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. according to the requirements of the European General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR, viewable under https://gdpr-info.eu/) and deleted when legal storage time runs out.

The names of all participants are going to be published related to the documentation of the conference and their pre-formulated position papers which will be reused and anonymized for training purposes. The participant agrees upon the publication and reuse of personal data for these purposes.

Furthermore the participant agrees to be portrayed on pictures and in cinematic documents made by other participants or members of the organizational board for documentation and report during the conference. The publication of these pictures and cinematic documents on online platforms and in print, especially in social media networks, is accepted. This includes use for advertisement of future conferences by Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. and use of pictures by Sponsors. This agreement can be withdrawn at any time before the conference in writing.

Instructions and Disqualifying Criteria

Instructions of the members of the organisation team of "MaMUN 2022 Renaissance - Debating through the Centuries" as well as the instructions of the staff members of Universität Mannheim must be complied with.

A refusal against the above instructions can be punished with the exclusion from the conference. In case of the violation of social habits, making the carrying out of the conference more difficult and threatening the smooth process of the conference the participant will be excluded as well. The decision is to the discretion of the organizational team. Participants excluded due to their own fault do not have any right to claim for financial damages.

All conference rooms and buildings are strict non-smoking areas according to the house rules. Noncompliance will be punished with exclusion from the conference.

Liability

Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. does not incur liability for damages caused by accidents or in case of loss or theft of their valuables left in the conference rooms and buildings. Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. is responsible for damages if caused by intention or negligence of Model United Nations Mannheim e.V. members. Claims for compensatory damages because of violation of life, body or health are not excluded.

Place of Performance

For all rights gained through this contract the place of performance is Mannheim.

Final Provision

For the relation of the mentioned contracting partners this contract is binding only. Individual agreements must be confirmed in the shape of text matter. Oral commitments or agreements without the mentioned shape are void.

On the contractual relationship under the law of obligations German law finds application. The standard UN-sales law is not permitted.

In case single terms of this contract are invalid the validity of the other terms is untouched.

Contact data: secretariat@mamun2022.de

These T&CS have been entirely adapted from the ones provided by MUNIKA e.V., an association to which we are very grateful for their help.